Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Medegen MMS, Inc.		07/19/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comerica Bank	
Street Address:	One North Central Avenue, Suite 1000	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85004	
Entity Type:	banking corporation: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76648422	TRU-SECURE
Serial Number:	76623032	TRU-SWAB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)382-6070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 602-382-6228

Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, landerson@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Howard Sobelman, Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.

Address Line 1: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41529.0084
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard Sobelman
Signature:	/Howard Sobelman/
Date:	07/23/2007 TRADEMARK

900082425 REEL: 003588 FRAME: 0280

76648422

1 365 10 Total Attachments: 11
source=Medegen MMS#page1.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page2.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page3.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page4.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page5.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page6.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page7.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page8.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page9.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page9.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page10.tif
source=Medegen MMS#page11.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of July 19, 2007, by MEDEGEN MMS, INC., a California corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of COMERICA BANK ("Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. Secured Party has lent to MEDEGEN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, MEDEGEN MMS ACQUISITON CORP., a Delaware corporation and Debtor (individually and/or collectively as the context requires, "Borrower") certain amounts (the "Loan"), as more fully described in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among Borrower and Secured Party, dated as of July 19, 2007 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").
- B. One of the conditions to Secured Party's obligations to make the Loan was Debtor's grant to Secured Party of a security interest in the "Intellectual Property Collateral," as defined in Section 2, to secure Borrower's obligations to Secured Party.
- C. To induce Secured Party to continue to advance the Loan pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Debtor has agreed to enter into this Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

- I. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms not otherwise defined herein will have the meanings indicated:
- a. "Copyrights" means copyrights, copyright registrations and applications therefor, and any and all (i) renewals and extensions thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- b. "<u>Licenses</u>" means license agreements in which a party grants or receives a grant of any interest in Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents and Trade Secrets and other intellectual property and any and all (i) renewals, extensions, supplements, amendments and continuations thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable to the party with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past or future violations or infringements or misappropriations thereof, and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future violations or infringements thereof.
- c. "Patents" means patents and patent applications along with any and all (i) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (ii) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to the holder with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) rights to sue for

99999.0000\Carrold\PHX\2021662

past, present and future infringements thereof, and (v) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

- d. "Trademarks" means trademarks (including service marks and trade names, whether registered or at common law), trademark registrations and applications therefor, and the entire product lines and goodwill of the owner's business connected therewith and symbolized thereby, together with any and all (i) renewals thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and (iv) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- e. "<u>Trade Secrets</u>" means trade secrets, along with any and all (i) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to the owner with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past or future infringements or misappropriations thereof, (ii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and (iii) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in the following described intellectual property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- a. All Trademarks of Debtor now owned or hereafter acquired, including those Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- b. All Copyrights of Debtor, now owned or hereafter acquired, including those registered Copyrights listed on Exhibit B hereto.
- c. All Patents of Debtor, now owned or hereafter acquired, including those Patents listed on Exhibit C hereto.
 - d. All Trade Secrets of Debtor, now owned or hereafter acquired.
 - e. All Licenses of Debtor, now owned or hereafter acquired.
- f. All files and records of Debtor or in which Debtor has any interest and supporting evidence and documents relating to the Intellectual Property Collateral, all rights of Debtor to retrieval from third parties of electronically processed and recorded information, and all payment records, correspondence, license agreements and the like, together with all Debtor's books of account ledgers and equipment in which the same are reflected or maintained, now owned or hereafter acquired.
 - g. All proceeds of the foregoing.
- 3. <u>Secured Indebtedness</u>. The Intellectual Property Collateral secures and will secure all Indebtedness of Borrower to Secured Party related to the Loan. For purposes of this Agreement, "Indebtedness" will mean all loans and advances made by Secured Party to Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement, including related interest, loan fees, charges,

99999.0000\Carrold\PHX\2021662

attorneys' fees and other expenses for which Borrower is obligated, all guaranties by Borrower in favor of Secured Party related to the Loan, whether now existing or hereafter incurred or created, whether voluntary or involuntary, whether due or not due, whether absolute or contingent, or whether incurred directly or acquired by Secured Party by assignment or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, "Indebtedness" includes all obligations of Borrower to Secured Party under the Notes (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including all renewals and modifications thereof.

- 4. Representations and Warranties of Debtor. Debtor represents and warrants that:
- a. Debtor is the sole owner of the Intellectual Property Collateral, except for licenses granted by Debtor to its customers in the ordinary course of business. To the best of Debtor's knowledge, each of the Patents, if any, is valid and enforceable and no claim has been made that any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral violates the rights of any third party.
- b. Debtor is and will be and remain the sole and exclusive owner of the Intellectual Property Collateral, except for licenses granted by Debtor to its customers in the ordinary course of business, all of which is and will be free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, except those in favor of Secured Party or to which Secured Party has consented in writing.
- c. To the best of Debtor's knowledge, Debtor's use of the Tradenames, Trademarks, Copyrights, Patents, and Licenses does not conflict with the rights of others.
- d. Except as disclosed to Secured Party in connection with the Loan Agreement, there are no material claims, judgments or settlements to be paid by Debtor or pending claims or litigation relating to the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- e. No effective security agreement, financing statement, equivalent security or lien instrument or continuation statement covering all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as may have been filed by Debtor in favor of Secured Party.
 - 5. Covenants of Debtor. Debtor agrees that:
- a. Debtor will take such actions as shall be commercially reasonable to protect the marks, inventions and works of authorship identified on Exhibits A, B and C, as well as any subsequent marks, inventions and works of authorship, which are security for the Loan and the failure to do so would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or operations of Debtor.
- b. Debtor shall execute and deliver such additional instruments and documents from time to time as Secured Party shall reasonably request to perfect Secured Party's security interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral issued and/or registered after the date of this Agreement.
- c. Debtor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to prosecute and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected. Debtor shall not allow any

 $99999.0000 \label{lem:cond} $$9999.0000 \arrold \PHX \arrold \BHX \A$

Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written acknowledgment of Secured Party unless such Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights are no longer necessary for the operation of Debtor's business.

- d. Secured Party may audit Debtor's Intellectual Property Collateral to confirm compliance with this <u>Section 5</u>, <u>provided</u> such audit may not occur more often than once per year, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- 6. <u>Further Understandings</u>. Debtor's rights as to the Intellectual Property Collateral are subject to the following further understandings:
- a. Prior to the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default hereunder Debtor may continue to exploit, license, franchise, use, enjoy and protect (whether in the United States of America or any foreign jurisdiction) the Intellectual Property Collateral in the ordinary course of business and in a manner consistent with the preservation of Secured Party's rights hereunder, and Secured Party will execute and deliver, at Debtor's sole cost and expense, any and all instruments, certificates or other documents reasonably requested by Debtor to enable Debtor to do so.
- b. This Agreement, and the security interest created hereunder, will terminate when all Indebtedness has been fully paid and satisfied. Secured Party (without recourse upon, or any warranty whatsoever by, Secured Party) will then execute and deliver to Debtor such documents and instruments evidencing the termination of the security interest hereunder as Debtor may reasonably request.
- c. Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as Debtor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Debtor and in the name of Debtor, from time to time in Secured party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) modification by amending any Exhibit hereto to include reference to any Intellectual Property Collateral acquired by Debtor after the execution thereof or to delete any reference to any Intellectual Property Collateral in which Secured Party no longer has or claims any interest and (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto relative to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral without the signature of Debtor, where permitted by law.
- 7. <u>Default</u>. The occurrence of an "Event of Default" under the Loan Agreement shall be an Event of Default hereunder.
- 8. <u>Secured Party's Remedies After Default</u>. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default and subject to the notice and cure rights provided in the Loan Agreement, Secured Party may take any one or more of the following actions, all without notice (except as provided in the Loan Agreement and the Notes), demand, legal process, protest or presentment of any kind:
- a. Declare any or all Indebtedness immediately due and payable, without notice or demand.

 $99999.0000 \label{lem:carrold} PHX \label{lem:carrold} \label{lem:carrold}$

- b. Sell or assign or grant a license or franchise to use, or cause to be sold or assigned or granted a license or franchise to use, any or all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, in each case, free of all rights and claims of Debtor therein and thereto (but subject, in each case, to the rights of others heretofore granted or created by Debtor as contemplated herein).
- c. Exercise the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Arizona Commercial Code or any other applicable law, including selling the Intellectual Property Collateral at public or private sale, for cash or on credit, in whole or in part and on such terms as Secured Party may determine.
- d. Require Debtor to assemble any tangible Intellectual Property Collateral and make such Intellectual Property Collateral available to Secured Party at a place designated by Secured Party or to deliver a copy to Secured Party of any such Intellectual Property Collateral consisting of books, records and the like.
- e. Enter the premises of Debtor or third parties in order to take possession of any tangible Intellectual Property Collateral.
- f. Require Debtor to segregate all collections and proceeds of the Intellectual Property Collateral so that they are capable of identification and deliver daily such collections and proceeds to Secured Party.
- g. Notify any obligated persons of Secured Party's interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and the proceeds thereof and require any such persons to forward all remittances, payments and proceeds respecting the Intellectual Property Collateral to Secured Party or a post office box under Secured Party's exclusive control.
 - h. Demand and collect any proceeds of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- i. Bring suit in its own or Debtor's name to protect or enforce Debtor's rights respecting any Intellectual Property Collateral, in which case Debtor will do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents requested by Secured Party in connection with such action.
- j. Use any Intellectual Property Collateral in connection with any assembly, use or disposition of other collateral in which Debtor has granted a security interest to Secured Party under the Loan Agreement.
- k. Take such measures as Secured Party may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to preserve, maintain or protect the Intellectual Property Collateral or any portion thereof or to perform such obligations hereunder as Debtor may have failed to perform without curing Debtor's default arising from such failure.
- l. Apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for appointment of a receiver to enforce any of Secured Party's remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral to which appointment Debtor hereby consents.

- m. Apply all recoveries received by Secured Party pursuant to the exercise of Secured party's rights hereunder, net of all Secured Party's related cots and expenses, to the Indebtedness with Borrower remaining liable for any deficiency.
- n. Demand Debtor's payment of all Secured Party's reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with the exercise by Secured Party of its rights hereunder not offset against recoveries as provided in paragraph 8 hereinabove.
 - o Exercise such further remedies as Secured Party may have at law or in equity.

9. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

- a. Except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party, Secured Party will have no liability for any handling or mishandling of any check, note, acceptance or other instrument which the maker thereof tenders to Debtor or Secured Party in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- b. No failure or delay on the part of Secured Party in the exercise of any power, right or privilege hereunder or to insist on strict compliance or performance of the covenants and agreements, terms and conditions of this Agreement will operate as a waiver thereof.
- c. Time and exactitude of each of the terms, obligations, covenants and conditions are hereby declared to be of the essence hereof
- d. This Agreement will be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Arizona.
- f. All rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies otherwise provided by law. Such rights and remedies may be exercised singularly or collectively from time to time, and thus any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy will not preclude the further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- g. The defined terms in this Agreement will apply equally to both the singular and the plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun will include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include," "includes" and "including" when used in this Agreement will be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation."
- h. In the event of any action or proceeding that involves the protection, preservation or enforcement of Secured Party's rights or Debtor's obligations relating to this Agreement or the Indebtedness, Secured Party will be entitled to reimbursement from Debtor of all reasonable costs and expenses associated with said action or proceeding, including reasonable attorneys' fees and litigation expenses. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Debtor will reimburse Secured Party for all reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in the representation of Secured Party in any aspect of any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding initiated by or on behalf of Debtor that concerns any of Debtor's obligations to Secured Party under this Agreement, the Indebtedness or otherwise. In the event of a judgment against one party concerning any aspect of this Agreement or the Indebtedness, the right to recover post-judgment attorneys' fees

99999.0000\Carrold\PHX\2021662

incurred in enforcing the judgment will not be merged into and extinguished by any money judgment. The provisions of this paragraph constitute a distinct and severable agreement from the other contractual rights created by this Agreement or the Indebtedness.

- i. Debtor hereby waives diligence, presentment, protest and demand and notice of every kind (except for such notice provided for under the Loan Agreement and the Notes). Debtor further waives any right to require Secured Party to proceed against any person for payment of the Indebtedness or against any other security Secured Party may have for the Indebtedness as a condition to realizing upon any Intellectual Property Collateral hereunder.
- j. If any provisions of this Security Agreement are held to be invalid, illegal, unenforceable or against public policy in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions will not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- k. Debtor will indemnify, defend and hold Secured Party harmless from and against any claims, losses, damages, suits, costs and expenses incurred by or asserted against Secured Party arising out of this Agreement, including Secured Party's enforcement of its rights hereunder, except where the covered matter results from Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct. In no event shall Debtor be liable for incidental, consequential or punitive damages of any kind.
- 10. This Agreement will inure to the benefit of Secured Party and its successors and assigns. Debtor will not assign any of Debtor's rights, duties or obligations hereunder. Any such assignment by Debtor will be void and of no effect as to Secured Party and its successors or assigns.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

99999.0000\Carrold\PHX\2021662

Executed as of July 19, 2007, at Phoenix, Arizona.

	By:	MMS, INC., a California corporation had Establey city E. Stenley entry Trassier
	Address:	10617 N. Hayden Road, Suite 100 Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Sworn and subscribed before me th	is <u>19</u> day of <u>s</u>	July_, 2007.
	Notary Publ	H. Buchanan
My Commission expires on:		OFFICIAL SEAL THERESE M. BUCHANAN NOTARY PUBLIC-ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expires June 4, 2008

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
2,520,988	12/18/01	DECAP
2,611,073	8/27/02	KIPPGROUP
2,325,300	3/7/00	KIPPMED
3,226,379	4/10/07	MAXIMUS
3,017,328	11/22/05	MAXIMUS MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. and Design (logo)
2,896,887	10/26/04	MAXPLUS (stylized)
2,924,094	2/1/05	MEDEGEN
2,660,025	12/10/02	NAC
2,722,043	6/3/03	NAC PLUS
2,946,384	10/1/01	THE LEADERS'S CHOICE
Pending	- 970 - 1989 - Walderstein - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986	TRU-SECURE
Pending	-	TRU-SWAB

EXHIBIT B

COPYRIGHTS

NONE

EXHIBIT C

PATENTS

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5,620,427	4/15/97	Luer Lock System
5,782,816	7/21/98	Bi-directional Valve and Method of Using Same
5,730,418	3/24/98	Minimum Fluid Displacement Medical Connector
6,152,913	11/28/00	Medical Luer Connector Having Protective Cap with Crush Rib
6,364,861	4/2/02	Multivalve Injection/Aspiration Manifold
4,526,172	7/2/85	One Piece Multi-purpose Clamp
4,936,448	6/26/90	Catheter Bowl
5,201,893	4/13/93	Irrigation Container and Syringe
5,381,562	1/17/95	Contoured Basin
5,458,252	10/17/95	Invertible Pressure-responsive Sealing Cap
5,947,309	9/7/99	Container-closure Combination with Improved Sealing Feature
6,109,441	8/29/00	Urinal
D310,903	9/25/90	Waste Receptacle
D337,830	7/27/93	Medical Sharps Tray
D405,204	2/2/99	Mobile Work Light
D414,248	9/21/99	Sitz Bath Basin
D430,655	9/5/00	Urinal

PATENTS PENDING

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
10/390,140	3/17/03	Needleless Access Vial
10/113,087	4/1/03	Multivalve Injection/Aspiration Manifold with Needleless Access Connection
10/816,183	3/31/04	Multivalve Injection/Aspiration Manifold with Needleless Access Connection
10/914,797	8/9/04	Connector with Check Valve and Method of Use
10/972,312	10/22/04	Fluid Control Device with Valve and Method of Use

99999.0000\Carrold\PHX\2021662

TRADEMARK REEL: 003588 FRAME: 0292

RECORDED: 07/23/2007